o
TGO

O E
Range Hood
{EFARARSE

User Instructions

ﬂ%)b Model
TURBO-i 700




H &%

© N oo v MW
il 1 1 1 1 1, 1 1

il



REIER TGC Em - METOUERER KBNS - BE 24 /\BEPRBERR
2880 6988 -

AETU NN - MIERIHER 22 R BEWEF -
1. FEBITAHRBSAERIE -

2. ZEREAFMUEHEFESE - AL ENBEBRLZER - BRAEFMEAERTE—

e

3. I ARRERAE - HPBERARLZE - FRNZEZNEREH -
4. SFUREHER - B7RRER -
5. ERIREARERIER - A HEKAY ol AR I pEZ 33t -

6. RIFBAESEENRMEEES U 7HRE - BlE - EENRZHELARMANBAOAL
e AR -

7. HEE T TRARER - UI27ERREL e R ZEHIE D -

8. BMIRARIE - B2 - MEIIRSRREKR] - MASCEEIR -

9. BRSRIERAR - YIS M ER A E SO R%R -

10. RWEHREEBAB LR RAFERE -

11 U ZIRKE R HRER - LIRS IBRENIEREE -

12. )70 R se B sl s iR 2 75 R BB st S mEE K i ag -

13. EFREMBREIRE  BF LFEREEF - BHRIE -

14. EMphERERREEMRRERERKERR - EERVEABREERY -
15. B IkIRRRARE RN s R HUHER - DU SR EXE -

16. ISR LK - LIS GRiR I HER -

17 HRBHESR NERRXIER - mEITHERE/D - BRinidsh -
18. e E BB N AEXZER - LS nisRES -

19. BERUMIER - FFETEMBBNRITRZZIREIRVEE -

il



20. HHEH R PER A D R EI R R Bt HEE N SR EE

21 BEERFIEE  AHEED HREERED S EREREEBHNEBABETER .
PIG s Gk -

22. V)7 F#MMERA T ER A -
23, HHE R REU L BEEIAR -



HE2EENERT

EBE=E

REE
BRI U B E AR
BRARLE
isifcd
SMER T
- 407 _ 321
L
A
o
[Fp]
co
S
o
[Fp]
o
o
LM
A 1
Toc® RN NN - Q _’-%
696 ‘ 485

B 2K



EI I

 eR

|
| Mg

M4 x 8 1244

Z R M4
B4 2= B 4 2=
MAE 14 M4 x 8 1244 2 5
A 2 1@
B2 RAE R 15K
B (EEMR - NEMR 1=
3EER - 3 FHES)
KENE (RN 1E
ke 6 %8
K S L RZ I L=
M5 x 50 B IIZ 4% 6 58 (3 2 M4 x 10 124%)
HE O 1E B B L R 15K
B LR RIZAUE
M5 x 50 B 244
¢ DD
5= fﬂ/ e | LBEMR
]




il

W

. ZEBIBESREEmM - NERE - )2LRKAFHEFHAE -

B ZRBRER - BERFE - LUBHEAES -

TEREIRHES 220 R/50 #f - HEHHERFS BS1363 124 - iEEERIR HFIRLMT -
B RIS ARA -

CHHERSERESRERS -

mEAADR 150 2XEENEEHRE  GRIGREFRUR -

m]]

 RREERE R REEEESUNE/DIERRES 650 2K - IR RIBERERBARVIERE - /&
RABRAE -

OHBEEREKER - PV EERDHIER -



il ASHEEBMERMR EROEME - A 2 R M4 x 8 AR IR 4 Bl E T i LAY

cee l—“_,—!ﬁ
. EE

Wit
i
HO
Kt

. fRGARENERGEEEE

LA - BIREHHERIIEEEE LR (MNEREEMRAE) - BEERFRAMBERA -
VRGN IR RN -

EREEEHEE  DIEmHERNES -
2R B R BRI B R R IB B R E 650 =K -

ZEEMR:
RN ZERARMAR RIS EE £ - $8 4 AR - A 102K - AR 50 £ 60 2K -

A 4 gtz - DA 3 B BUIEHA B E MR -

TR A

— (L ERBE) BMR AR

WEL 3 R4 - IR E NAERMIRGER (Bl 1) - WSHER 3 FRRAARIRE -

1
PROIA D - BER 1 BEIBHE N EMREL -

TR (T MRERER)

iR =R ER D 2 FEA) 30 2K (B 2a) - IStk IsEMEEMR SROHENED -

i 15 2 B M4x8 FIRIR 4B T MR L - 8 22
RS THER R (8] 2b) - WA B EE R - 1 Yoo
ETRIEEE L (820 - B | BENIBAETE T EIRET, - L =k
B PR (B 2d) - FIE 3 ERHLE (F 2¢) -




Wit
ﬁ
HD
Kt

7. ZEBRE
=

R ENGAEEEEBROAHN L -

Nr

8. LIEHE

iR EEHER AV R S0 ¥ KBS R BRRYF1E - fPMAE AURER KRS -

A|

9. EXRERMEN - LLEENER LIEL 2 B4 - BARE - REH 2 BENBREELE
2R - M M4 x 10 iiRR i N SRIEEX R E -

BB S 2R AR

10. ZE AR IR R B Z (REBIE Hi= -

11. A5 EIHER R A BIHEE -

ER7AEA

§RARLE D 52 ERE SRR BT

I S I o _
Fe xS IO AL 3 Qs

FEFA FEFN

RIEER
FRERE - FIBENERE 1 W2 - 1ERESRR - RNEABEARE -



ERAE

SR (O]

BIMIRAE T —RERHE - AR - SHRIRETR—RERRE - EAFEIRE - ERKE
TRREERE - EA S D BERERIRE BRI EERE TR 5 DB . BIEBEE
RIS - 72 5 D EEREMRE TIR—RERR - B2 BEIEY - RS TENIR—RER
§ A L RAGIRES -

5 ERSIREE T R 2 PO -

RIbEE (4]
ESHEERET - BEIREABWED - IHHERNEHR - BIREUEERNET - FERWE
o5 iER - BEVIRAISEERE -

EEE (A
EERIEFERET @ KRLEREASERN  FMERR  AXSRER  BRIVESEE
= -

B ]
EEHAEFERET - BRIEREABEERESN  HRERR - BAEEREE  BREIUHEEE
= -

BRRRSE [-9:]
EEHIVEFRET - EEBILRFRIRIRE - BrERR - BREFRAE - ErERHE -

FREHE [V T

MEEEIER - HRIEAEHEEEF -

MAEF 2 RE - ERHE RS EIR A T RS B DS REST -

MABF RERE  EEERERGEIRE T 2R -

[ W | B R 2R It BB AR B B R R B S -

[ W] EEA R R EE TSR IR CE A BERIETT 5 R BRI BRESAE/KERT
BRARAEH -

BT  TERERE 3P - BENITHFRIE - BEE - ARG 3 - B
. FrAEREES3M -

EFHEN[ ]
EEHEEERET - AL S - BISSRE 3BNZER, - BHBEY - EFfEnER=1
DiE - BECHAI - EBRERR ; BEBAKI - EREIRE - BCBAINE - EEBILE 5 WEMR
EARHET -



EABRERMHEHICHEE  BFLFEREETF  BREE -
HEREERER

o RREAEEEMEE LEREFHASH  BEREIRFRE -
o REMEH  BLEMAER -

= RIS HHEE M IMNERRF
EREBEAEZMEREPEERE Z KM - BRI  HENEINE - KBEERMERFH
SENBIEERABURE - EFTEME - giEaL - BERSR - BHE -




&Y B 2 3

ERENER - FRERRERE  I0VEBERER - EHERFKE  BEER - UNE 24 /N\BE
FAz#5#h4R 2880 6988 -

Ly ol aE R A R A
EIRAFRL FRLE R
PRER A& i

SRARE A E 1T A EIE

B RAE

REE I B E R R IR

IRARE R IR s B PR

FEEEEBRIBEAST |RIBEREERRER

RETERIRE AR IR

EWWM =

1% SR RE RIE) TR R 2B RE

FEEAERBIRARERIE | ERRIEER

JR % 1R R

REERIBEAMRIEIR s B PR

[E] XE 7% BS YR 44 52 2N

Aﬁ ZH/

WIERBAAAEETER

10



D=

SR HRYE

— &
=
gt
g X
F
R
(3

BUSR TURBO-i 700
FEE (AF) 19.5
HERS (2XK) (BxExHF) 696 x 550 x 485
WIREBRESE (2K) 550 - 900
BAE BB R R AR RIME 220-240 K45 / 50 #

EEOEER (2XK)

150

B () 2 x 2W LED 18
SiEEE (8 HiE) 1090 | 1060 | 757
HIRLE (315K / Hi8) 18.5|16.5|11.2

REEMANE (K 264
BTN () 360

B

11




Table of Contents

Important Safety Instructions ... P. 1
Part Descriptions and Dimensions ......................... P. 3
Installation ACCessories .........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennn, P. 4
Installation Guidelines ...............coooiiiiiiiiiiin P. 5
Installation Procedures ..., P. 6
Operating Instructions ..., P. 7
Daily Maintenance ...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiici P. 9
Troubleshooting .......c.cccccvveiiieeieece e, P. 10
Wiring Diagram ........cccooovieiiiiieeneeeee et P. 11
Specifications .........ccoovviiieiiiiiiee P. 11



Important Safety Instructions

Thank you for choosing TGC products. Should you have any enquiries about operation and
maintenance, please call 24-hour Customer Service Hotline 2880 6988.

Please observe the following instructions for safe and efficient operation of range hood.

1. Closely follow the instructions set out in this manual.

2. ltis important to conserve this booklet for consultation at any moment. In the case of safe,
cession or move, make sure that it is together with the product.

3. Read the instructions carefully: there is important information about installation, use and
safety.

4. Do not turn on the range hood when the grease collector is removed or cleaning.
5. When cooking appliance is in use, accessible parts of the range hood may become hot.

6. This appliance is not to be used by children or persons with impaired physical, sensorial or
mental faculties, or if lacking in experience or knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their
safety.

7. The appliance is designed to be operated by adults, children should be monitored to ensure
that they do not play with the appliance.

8. Disconnect the power supply before replacing the lamp, cleaning, repairing or dismantling
the range hood.

9. The hood must NEVER be used as a support surface unless specifically indicated.

10. Installation and maintenance of appliance must be undertaken by qualified persons.

11. Do not splash water onto the range hood. It may cause electric leakage or motor damaging.

12. Do not use strong acid or strong alkaline detergent to clean the grease collector and casing.

13. When cleaning the grease collector and casing, wear gloves to protect the hands from cut

injury.

14. There shall be adequate ventilation of the room when the range hood is used

simultaneously with appliances burning gas or other fuels.

15. There may be a fire risk if cleaning is not carried out in accordance with the instructions.

16. Take particular care to prevent oil and grease inside cooking pots from catching fire, which
may damage the range hood.

17. Any frying must be done with care in order to make sure that the oil does not overheat and
ignite.
18. Avoid naked flame under range hood to prevent damage of machine by high temperature.

19. With regards to the technical and safety measures to be adopted for fume discharging, it is
important to closely follow the regulations provided by the local authorities.



Important Safety Instructions

20. The exhaust air must not be discharged into venting pipe for exhausting fumes from
appliances burning gas or other fuels.

21. If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or
similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

22. Do not wet the internal electrical components of the range hood.

23. Power point of range hood must be earthed.



Part Descriptions and Dimensions

Part Descriptions

Decorative cover
Sensor touch control glass panel

LED lamp
Filter
Dimensions
B 407 N 321
A
|
o
(W]
cO
=)
o
(W]
o
o
(W]
y 1
Toc® RN NN - Q _’-%
696 ‘ 485
Unit : mm



Installation Accessories

Accessories Qty Accessories Qty
User instructions 1 pc M4 x 8 screw 2 pcs

Filter 2 pcs .
Fixing bracket template 1 pc

Fixing bracket

(upper bracket, lower 1 set Decorative cover
bracket, 3 bolts, 3 nut
racket, 3 bolts, 3 nuts) (inner and outer) 1set
Wall plug 6 pcs

Decorative cover bracket

(with 2 M4 x 10 screws) 1set
M5 x 50 self-tapping screw 6 pcs
) Decorative cover template 1 pc
Pipe set 1 set
Fixing Bracket and Screw Position
M5 x 50 self-tapping screw
3= f/ 1$_ | — Upper bracket
| | |
[T'T1 [T T [Tl
] ] e
ﬂjt ﬁ | __— Bolt
|

|___— Lower Bracket

.

(] |

~\/ =

pY,

M4 x 8 screw




Installation Guidelines

1. Range hood must be installed by qualified person.

2. Before proceeding with the installation of the appliance, verify that there are no damaged
components. Otherwise contact your dealer and do not proceed with the installation.

3. While moving and installing the range hood, please wear gloves to prevent cutting.

4. Ensure power supply is 220V, 50Hz. Power socket shall conform to BS1363 and should be
equipped with switch.

5. Do not embed the range hood into wall.
6. Width of range hood should match with cooking hob.

7. Please use metallic venting pipe with diameter not less than 150mm; otherwise exhausting
performance will be affected.

8. The minimum distance between pan support of cooking hob and bottom of range hood is
650mm. If cooking hob requires larger distance, adapt the larger value.

9. Never use the hood without effectively mounted filter.



Installation Procedures

. Unbox and check operating instructions and completeness of accessories.

2. Before installation, please check if the range hood is functioning well (e.g. motor operation
and LED lamp). Do not put your hand inside the range hood to prevent hazard and fan
damage.
3. Make sure the wall is strong enough to support the weight of range hood.
4. The suggested distance between bottom of range hood and pan support of cooking hob
should be 650mm.
5. Bracket installation:
Place the fixing bracket template on the wall. Drill 4 holes, with 10mm
diameter and 50 - 60mm depth for each hole. Insert 4 wall plugs and use
3 self-tapping screws to secure the bracket.
6. Range hood installation: = T i TV\,\\\‘
l\ S K\c\‘,‘“
Method 1 (Without Cabinet above) y Y
. . Fixing template
i. Tighten the 3 bolts to move upper and lower brackets together,
and tighten the 3 lock nuts (Fig. 1).
ii. Hang the range hood and avoid slipping off the hook with —
2 M4 x 8 screws. Finally, screw the self-tapping screw at the 9
slot opening of lower bracket.
Method 2 (Seamless installation below cabinet) | |
i. Split the upper and lower brackets with 30mm gap (Fig 2a) and hang
the range hood on it.
ii. Fix2 M4 x 8 screws at lower bracket. Fig 2a
iii. Tighten 2 side bolts to lift up the range hood and touch the cabinet — +
firmly (Fig 2b). JfAbout
iv. Screw in 2 side nuts (Fig 2c). Fix the self-tapping screw at the . 30mm
slot opening of lower bracket. =} =
v. Lastly, screw the middle bolt (Fig 2d) and tighten all the nuts (Fig 2e).

Fig 2b Fig 2¢ Fig 2d Fig 2e
EI% T4 o4 =
e [ 8l] [l | 8]] [La {1 8]][la_| B8]

I




Installation Procedures

7. Venting pipe installation:
Secure the venting pipe on the pipe set by wrapping with aluminium foil.

8. Filter installation:
Insert the filters underneath the range hood. Align the hooks of filter with slot of range hood.

9. When fixing the decorative cover, use decorative cover template to drill 2 holes on wall and
insert wall plugs. Fix the decorative cover bracket on wall with self-tapping screws and fix
the inner decorative cover at the bracket with M4 x 10 screws.

Decorative cover template Decorative cover bracket

A

ceilingd

o

10.Remove the plastic protection sheet before inserting the decorative cover.

11.Plug in the socket.

Operating Instructions

High Low
Lamp Turbo Power Speed Speed Bluetooth
Button Button Button Button Button Button
B ~ | o _
v -%; urbo A ¥
e ¥ 1 BlLOI A1 113 g

Motion Detector Motion Detector

Control Panel

Once powered, all buttons light up for 1 second. Afterwards, all buttons go off and the range
hood enters OFF mode.



Operating Instructions

Power button [ ()]

In OFF mode, press Power button to enter Standby mode. In Standby mode, press Power
button to enter OFF mode. When the fan is operating, press Power button to enter the 5
minutes delayed shutdown mode. The range hood switches to Low Speed mode and delay the
shutdown for 5 minutes. The lamp goes off at the same time. Press Power button again during
the 5 minutes delayed shutdown would turn off the range hood immediately. When the range
hood is turned on, the last setting will be restored.

Remarks: Power button flashes during 5 minutes delayed shut down mode.

Turbo button [ =]

In Operation or Standby mode, press this button to enter Turbo mode and the indicator keep
flashing. After 5 minutes, range hood will change to High Speed mode. Press the button again
to cancel Turbo mode.

High Speed button [ X, ]
In Operation or Standby mode, press this button to enter High Speed mode and the indicator
lights up. Press the button again to cancel High Speed mode.

Low Speed button [ } ]
In Operation or Standby mode, press this button to enter Low Speed mode and the indicator
lights up. Press the button again to cancel Low Speed mode.

Lamp button [-o;]
In Operation or Standby mode, press this button to turn on the lamps and the indicator lights up.
Press the button again to turn off the lamps.

Gesture Control [ § W]

Wave hand in front of the control panel in left or right direction.

Wave left: Increase fan speed. In OFF mode or Standby mode, this will turn on the range hood
at Low Speed mode.

Wave right: Reduce fan speed. In Low Speed mode or Standby mode, this will turn off the
range hood.

[ @ ] Cover left motion sensor to turn on or turn off the lamps.

[ W ] Cover right motion sensor to enter 5 minutes delayed shutdown mode. Cover the sensor
again to turn off the range hood.

Gesture function: In OFF mode, press Power button for 3 seconds to turn on or turn off the

gesture function. When the function is turned on, all the buttons light up for 3 seconds. When

the function is turned off, all the buttons flash for 3 seconds.

Control Panel Bluetooth linkage [ $ ]

In Operation or Standby mode, press this button for 5 seconds. The buzzer beeps for 3 times to
indicate that pairing is available and the Bluetooth indicator flashes for 1 minute. If the pairing is
failed, the indicator goes off; If the pairing is successful, the indicator keeps lighting. After
successful pairing, press this button for 5 seconds would enter the pairing mode.



DETIVAET ) CHET [

While cleaning the range hood or filters, gloves should be worn to avoid cut injury.
Daily maintenances are important:

o To ensure the best performance and prolong the service life of range hood, regular
maintenance should be practiced.
o Turn off the power supply before maintenance service.

Keep the range hood clean

Use dry cloth or cloth with mild detergent to wipe the casing, filter and decorative cover. Clean
regularly to keep the range hood clean and keep the sensitivity of button and sensor normal.
Use both hands to take out the filters slowly. Put it back gently after cleaning.

Filter




Troubleshooting

When error occurs, please turn off the power supply and restart it after 10 seconds. If problem
persists, turn off the power supply and call 24-hour Customer Service Hotline 2880 6988.

Error

Possible reasons of error

Solutions

Both lamp and fan are
malfunctioning

Power is off

Turn on the range hood

Broken fuse

Loosened parts

Broken touch control glass panel

Fan operation is normal
but lamp is malfunctioning

Broken lamp

Broken transformer of lamp

Broken touch control glass panel

Fan is malfunctioning but
lamp operation is normal

Stuck fan blade

Contact customer service

Activation of fan overheat
protection

Wait for a while and
restart again

Broken capacitor

Broken fan

Broken touch control glass panel

Vigorous vibration or
abnormal sound from
range hood

Loosened fixing screws

Deformed fan blade

Contact customer service

10




Wiring Diagram

] L Brown
- )* N Blue
Yellow-Green
220V~ 50Hz &
= wn
D)
N Blue g
Black | & g
=
Red = &
- 8-
Brown| o =
Fan 0 =3
—
motor M 9
M
wn
White Yellow
—{ .
Capacitor
Lamps
Specifications
Model TURBO-i 700
Net weight (kg) 19.5
Dimensions (mm) (W x H x D) 696 x 550 x 485
Range hood \{wth telescopic cover 550 - 900
height (mm)
Rated Voltage and Frequency AC 220-240V / 50Hz
Diameter of outlet (mm) 150
Rated Lamp power (W) 2 x2W LED Lamp
Motor speed (RPM) 1090 | 1060 | 757
Air flow rate (m*/min) 18.5]116.5|11.2
Rated power input (W) 264
Rated Turbo power (W) 360
Smart Function Yes

11









N
TOowNgas

Enterprise

222222



